SERVICE MANUAL

@ YAMAHA |
Guitar Amplifier

G25-112

Printed in Japan5.76 ®



Klepaczewski


SPECIFICATIONS

OUTPUT POWER 30 Watts RMS @3% THD 8 ohms
SPEAKER Single 12" (30cm) Yamaha JA-3015
INPUT SENSITIVITY High —36dBm (12mV)

Low —30dBm (25mV)
@1 KHz (Volume & Tone Controls at max.)

INPUT IMPEDANCE High 1M ohms
Low 130K ohms
CONTROLS VOLUME
BASS TREBLE
DISTORTION REVERB
FOOT SWITCH JACK REVERB
POWER REQUIREMENTS 110, 117, 130, 220 or 240V AC 50/60Hz

117V 0.5A {Canadian model), 120W {othermodels) .

DIMENSIONS Width ~ 47em (18.5in)
Height 45cm {17.7 in)
Depth 20cm (7.9 in)

WEIGHT 12.4 kg (27.3 Ibs)

FINISH Black leatherette, reinforced corners

Specifications subject to change without notice.

%
|



PARTIAL DISASSEMBLY

Amp Unit Removal
1. Remove the 6 screws securing the back cover as shown in Figure-1.

Figure-1

2. To remove the amp unit from the cabinet, pull it forward as shown in Figure-2.

Figure-2

G25-112 (S/# 2051~)



ELECTRICAL CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Gain
1. Connect an 8-ohm dummy load to the output terminal.
2. Set up the various controls as shown in Table-1.

DISTORTION, REVERB MIN
VOLUME, BASS, TREBLE MAX
Table-1

3. Feed a —30dBm/400Hz signal through the input jack.
4. The output signal level from the output terminal should be within the fimits
indicated in Table-2.

HIGH INPUT JACK +23 £ 3dBm
LOW INPUT JACK +17 £ 3dBm
Table-2

Frequency Response

1. Feed —50dBm signals from 20KHz down to 20Hz observing the output on a
level meter.

2. The indicated response should be within +3dB of the specified response curves.

{dBm)

20

VOLUME & TONE CONTROLS at

100 1K 10K HZ)

Figure-3 Frequency Response Curves

Main Amp ldling Current Adjustment
1. Adjust VR so that the MDC curcuit board TP-0 terminal voltage is 3 £1mV at
no signai.

Figure-4

3



SINGLE 12" (30cm)

G25-112 (S/# 2051~)
YAMAHA JUA3015

HEADPHONES

|
5

o)

REVERB

—

A

—

FOR US/CANADIAN MODEL

GA80230

117v
100V

BR

AEE

0.0047/250V

MDC Circuit Board (

YE

OR

4.7K
A'A'A

Y

Yy

Ti
O J

SE/0LY

N

N
SE/OLY w

-
o

MG2Y ::nw_ N !
NS A
WO _ _ o

0.002

+y A

0.47 /35

>
>

<
<

Y.
<

X
0.7

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

VWA
ee

11 w
LR
_ £€00°0

17.1

0.047

11

S

(o]}

68K

PA Circuit Board (Page 7)

W
M6E

OUTPUT

REVERB UNIT

INPUT

PK :PINK

CVIOLET
GY ! GRAY
WH I WHITE

Vi

OR : ORANGE
YE  YELLOW

RE :RED

GG . LIGHT GREEN
SB [ LIGHT BLUE

GR ! GREEN

ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS | /4 WATT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
BE !BLUE

2. ALL CAPACITORS IN MFD. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CONTROLS SET AT MINIMUM.

4. ABBREVIATIONS
BL !BLACK

3. ALL. VOLTAGES MEASURED WITH A DIGITAL MULTIMETER, WITH
BR BROWN

NOTES !




G25-112 (S/# 2051~ )

POWER CIRCUIT ARRANGEMENTS

¥ FOR U.S/CANADIAN MODEL Y FOR AUSTRALIAN MODEL

GA80230 GA80240
BR 117V

LEAD TYPE |GR
2.5A Fuse

1
. 1
0.0047/AC125V l_:'}7

GY oV

Y FOR EUROPEAN MODEL YFOR GENERAL MODEL

GA80240
GA80240 23K RE |l0V RE@ 33K
1.6AT RE 11OV ! A
g BE
7 ov[ ] BE
o 110V
oV ® OR A
3 2 WH
O@ 100V ! 3 1
4 |
QO S/ ool A RANC Cg !
~G ) BL
i BR
GR /YE WH | Fl
T
RE GY 0.0047 /DC2000V
ov Fl ov
F1 1.6AT (AC 110V~130V AREA) F1 1.5A (AC 110V~130V AREA)

1.0AT (AC 220V~240V AREA) 1.0A (AC 220V~240V AREA)

¥ FOR SOUTH AFRICAN MODEL

PA CIRCUIT BOARD

GA80240
RE 110V @ 33K
ov w
E @
B
7oV
OR @
v
1 Q0 A ®
YE
Qe
GY
v WH

F1

1.6A (AC 110V~130V AREA)
1.0A (AC 220V~240V AREA)

."‘0,0033”(
re
*—— -9,
TO THE RIVERB UNIT 28 o [ZeP 0% 27
(OUT PUT) Va oo
W@ REVERB
TOTHERIVERB  SB £ £ 1’: B50K
FOOT SWITCH JACK B
100/25
oK 5 N DISTORTION
TO THE RIVERB UNIT r5) CIOK SWf
(IN PUT) E swit
—©
4710/35
4 2
i ° TREBLE
a
4 KN A25K
> a7k =
2 - 120K
8 | 80K
@© o— g 0.0027
47K ojle —
470/35 ‘ BASS
+ l]\ A25K
<
47K W o
TO THE ELECTRLYTIC OR 8 T
CAPACITOR (+) 1O 20352 4 SR
2200u F/80V 3 10K
BL W *
TO THE MDC CIRCUIT = =oF ; 2
BOARD (E) 220/35 8 VOLUME
oite ik
+ A1 OOK
56K 0
*—M—9 +
25
—© E .@"" 0.1/35
YE
TO THE MDC CIRCUIT °© ofie
BOARD (1) $)oax €
*—®3n § N B3x 5
n
i)
47K ‘4§
1000P @ |®. o
BL ' Ak T ' -
TO THE RIVERB FOOT — '@ T ejle -
SWITCH JACK o\ 90047
ek E 68K =
.-—M__. D
330 68K o
z
olie* =
33/16 D T
Part No. Discription
305400NA800990 PA Circuit Board
401000iC168110 Transistor 2SC1681
401000iD052610 Transistor 2SC526
401000iE000020 FET 2SK30A
401000iF000040 Diode 1S1555
401000FP 155100 Tantalum Capacitor 0.1/35
401000FP 155470 Tantalum Capacitor 0.47/35
401000HM555820 Cement Molded Resistor 82082, 5W
401000HL416470 Metal Oxide Film Resistor 4.7K, 1W
401000HL.325330 Metal Oxide Film Resistor 330§2, 2W
401000HS 320260 Variable Resistor A25K
401000HS320220 Variable Resistor B50K
401000HS320250 Variable Resistor A100K
401000HS 320310 Variable Resistor C10K (W/Switch)
401000LB200860 Jack
305400BA 800800 Heat Sink Small

7



G25-112 (S/# 2051~

MDC CIRCUIT BOARD

2A 250V

RE
BL

Y

RE
OR
BR
YE
BL
B

TO THE PA CIRCUIT BOARD (E)

TO THE ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR (-)
v 2200u F/80V

TO THE PA CIRCUIT BOARD (O)

TO THE ELECTOLITIC CAPACITOR (+)

1000u F/75V
TO THE ELECTROLITIC CAPACITOR (+)
2200u F/80V

TO THE POWER TRANSFORMER

TO THE ELECTROLITIC CAPACITOR ()
y 22004 F/80V

| TO THE POWER TRANSFORMER

Part No. Discription
305400NAB01670 MDC Circuit Board (UL. CSA Models)
305400NA801010 MDC Circuit Board {General, South African, Australian Models)
305400NA801140 MDC Circuit Board {South European)
305400AA803290 Shield Bold
401000iA056120 Transistor 2SA561
401000iA077730 Transistor 2SA777
401000iC150930 Transistor 2SC1509

401000iB059620
401000iD052620
401000iH000140
401000iH000150
401000iF 000230
305400CB072880
401000iL000270
305400BA 800790
401000HL415470
401000HM522470
401000HT410120

Transistor 2SB596

Transistor 2SD526

Diode 10DC-4

Diode 10DC-4R

Varistor STV-3H-0

Insulation Bush

Insulation Sheet AC229

Heat Sink Large #80079

Metal Oxide Film Resistor 47082, 1W
Cement Molded Resistor ~ 0.47§2, 2W
Solid Volume B47082



PARTS LIST




G25-112 (S/# 2051~ )

Ref.

No. Parts No. Description Remarks
1 401000L.8200630 | Jack S e B
2 401000LX200010 Toothed Washer  AQS B O B &
3 305400NA801280 HP Circuit Board H P > — b ]
4 401000LB300310 Stereo Jack ZFLA Ty wd
6 401000LB200480 | [ Fuse Holder L ii:;z;f'&ukhgﬁgﬁ:f”' South
4010008200580 —do.— BS & North European models
7 Hexagon Nut sHAABF oy b
8 - Flat Washer % % OE B &
9 305400AA024310 | Voltage Selector BT ) 58 AR g‘tagznadian & Australian
0100000200250 | —do- R o m o o Sl e B
10 401000EV410030 Toothed Washer  A3S w o B &
11 401000EV 100030 Hexagon Nut 3s w B F v b
12 (@Pan Head Screw 3x 6 F NN R Y+
13 401000LA000750 | Lug Terminal H 5 —#®F R g';af,‘:"adia” & Australian
14 401000LAC00760 —do.— General, Nor‘th European, BS
15 401000CB004410 Cord Stopper Large o — FR kv /v— [Except UL model
401000AA030990 Cord Stopper Large Ling a— KZ bys¥Y5 UL model only
16 305400CB805410 Band For Cord Holder a— Kk xR K
17 401000EA330100 @Pan Head Screw M3 x 10 F N F T+
18 401000MG000230 AC Cord ® ¥ 13 — I |General models
401000MG000270 —do.— ” UL & Canadian models
401000MG000450 ~—do.— ” ‘ North European model
401000MG000500 —do.— ” Australian model
401000‘M D000060 —do.— ” South African model
19 305400 NAB01010 | MDC Circuit Board MDGC S — h E:fgg;alr’}rhgg;‘;d‘a" & North
305400NAB01140 —do.—- ” North European models
305400NAB01670 —do.— ” UL & Canadian modetls
20 401000EJ030060 @Pan Head Screw M3 x 10 F N T+
See [cf.) page 8.
31 401000JHO00060 Reverb Unit Yyp—Jaz=y b
32 401000FM339220 ELECTROLITIC CAPACITOR 2200u F/80V r 3 a >
33 401000FM 349100 —do.— 1000u F/75V "
34 401000Ei030800 Binding Topping Screw M3 x 8 1] FRFyEL TR
35 305400GA802300 Power Transformer ® # ~ 5 > R |UL & Canadian models
401000GA802400 —do.— “ Except UL & Canadian modis
36 401000EA340100 Pan Head Screw M4 x 10 hoFxY
37 305400NAB00990 PA Circuit Board P A ¥ — b
See (cf.] page 7.
47 305400CB800820 Knob Y 4 3z |
48 305400AA802360 Spacer 2 N - =
a9 401000KA300210 | Toggle Switch RO R Ay 3 |Seneral, UL, Canadien &
401000KA300010 ~do.— - éﬁ:;g’;;?;ni%gs"“’"h
50 Hexagon Nut ¥HEANAF Y
51 Washer B OB® OE &
—
52 L Nut % % + v b ]
53 401000JB000360 ~Neon Lamp Unit ES PP LN P
54 Fiat Washer TFAIN—D o=
55 -Hexagon Nut N B F v b
56 401000LA000290 Lug Terminal 4¢ F - A 3 7
57 401000EV430040 Toothed Washer ~ AB4S W ot B &
58 401000EA340100 DPan Head Screw M4 x 10 + Nk T+ _J

10



:
-®

T\ﬁ:" Parts No. Description Remarks
63 305400AA802470 Panel Y Z "
64 30546800000100 Back Panel -4 1
65 401000EQ335200 Round Head Wooden Screw 3.5 x 20 bR S S v
66 401000EV 203040 Flat Washer F = S
67 401000JA301500 Speaker x € - N -
68 401000EV 100040 Hexagon Nut N A F v b
69 401000EV 300040 Spring Locked Washer 45 N2 B &

© 70 401000EV 200040 Flat Washer F 23 -
71 401000CB023200 Slip Fitting zZ N U B
72 401000EP035250 Pan Head Wooden Screw 35x25 m * * b7
73 305600NB800500 Handle Ass'y m F Assy
74 401000E 240250 Oval Head Screw 4x25 hom b o ¥
75 305400CB804430 Plastic Corner 3 -4 - A
76 401000E1.000590 Brazen Nail " & s
77 305400CB801050 Name Plate 2 —LTL— b
78 401000ER33160 Ovat Head Wooden Screw  3.1x 16 Aom K 2 ¥
79 30546800000010 Cabinet s & M £ Y




